

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 4520 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 4520 of 2024**

=====

JASHODABEN BAKORBHAI SUTARIYA & ORS.**Versus****MANOHAR MOHANLAL HARIYANI & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**A R KADRI(7330) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5****VASIMRAJA A KURESHI(8609) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5****MR KASHYAP R JOSHI(2133) for the Defendant(s) No. 1****REFUSED SERVED (N)(10) for the Defendant(s) No. 2,3,4,5**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA**and****HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA****Date : 27/04/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)**

1. Learned advocate Mr.A.R. Kadri appearing for the appellants has tendered an undertaking of the appellants, which reads as under:-

“1. We state that we shall deposit a total amount of Rs.41,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-One Lakhs Only) before the Hon'ble Court within a period of six months from the date of this undertaking and said amount subject to out come of the present First Appeal.

2. We further state that the aforesaid amount shall be deposited in installments as per the

following schedule:

Sr. No.	Date	Amount
1	05.05.2026	Rs. 5,00,000/-
2	30.05.2026	Rs. 3,00,000/-
3	30.06.2026	Rs. 5,00,000/-
4	30.07.2026	Rs. 7,00,000/-
5	30.08.2026	Rs. 7,00,000/-
6	30.09.2026	Rs. 7,00,000/-
7	30.10.2026	Rs. 7,00,000/-

Total: Rs.41,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-One Lakhs Only).

3. We undertake to strictly adhere to the above schedule without any default.

4. We state that in case of any default in compliance of the above undertaking, we shall be liable for appropriate legal action, including consequences as deemed fit by this Hon'ble Court

5. This undertaking is given voluntarily and with full understanding of its legal consequences.”

2. In view of the aforesaid undertaking, the appellants are directed to deposit the amount of Rs.41,00,000/- as per the schedule stated in the undertaking, failing which, the interim relief granted by this Court shall stand vacated forthwith.

3. Stand over to 04.11.2026.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

Hitesh

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)